 Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island
837 Health Care Claim: Dental
Companion Guide
HIPAA version 5010
Version 1.2
Status: Published
March 2, 2012

Attn:  Dental Claims
The original BCBSRI claim number must be
submitted if the claim frequency type code (CLM05-
3) is 7 or 8 or J.
9. 2310A — REFERRING PROVIDER NAME
190 Not currently used for BCBSRI Dental claims.
10. 2310C — SERVICE FACILITY LOCATION
2310D — ASSISTANT SURGEON
2310E — SUPERVISING PROVIDER
 202
210
216
If either of these fields are reported, the information
will not be used as part of the claim adjudication.  It
will be saved for informational purposes.
11. 2330B — OTHER PAYER NAME
Other Payer Primary Identifier
NM109
247
If the subscriber has BCBSRI as a secondary
coverage file with 00870, otherwise file with the
payer ID of the other payer.
12. 2400 — SERVICE LINE
Procedure Count
SV306
281
286
Please be advised that BCBSRI processes 50
service lines per claim.  Any claims received
with greater than 50 lines will be split prior to
adjudication.
The procedure count must be at least one.  If zero,
the claim will be returned.
13. 2420A — RENDERING PROVIDER NAME
289
While HIPAA allows you to report a second
rendering provider at the individual line, please be
advised that if this occurs, BCBSRI will split the
claim by rendering provider.
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island
837 Health Care Claim Dental Companion Guide - HIPAA version 5010
8.0 Functional Acknowledgement/Reports
8.1 999 Response
Upon receipt of an 837, BCBSRI will respond with a 999 functional acknowledgement
transaction to inform the submitter that the transaction has arrived. The 999 transaction may
include information regarding the syntactical quality of the 837 transmission, or the extent to
which the syntax complies with the standards for transaction sets and functional groups.
8.2 999 Plain Language Report (Acceptance)
The Plain Language Report is a translation of the 999 Response.  The sample Plain Language
Report below shows the acceptance of a transmission.  This report is generated for the
convenience of the trading partner.
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF RHODE ISLAND
PAPERLESS TRANSMISSION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REPORT
Sender ID Number: 222774
ISA CTRL#: 000000012
FUNCTIONAL GROUP INFORMATION
REPORT DATE-20101230
REPORT TIME-17: 15: 29
SUBMITTER ID: P0001799
Report ID: 20101230171529-120001-850
TRANSACTION INFORMATION
FUNCTIONAL GROUP CONTROL  #: 850
NUMBER OF INCLUDED TRANSACTION SETS: 1
NUMBER OF RECEIVED TRANSACTION SETS: 1
NUMBER OF ACCEPTED TRANSACTION SETS: 1
TRANSACTION SET INFORMATION
 TRANSACTION SET CONTROL #: 0001
 TRANSACTION SET ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATUS: ACCEPTED
Version 1.2 March 2, 2012 Page 6 of 7
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island
837 Health Care Claim Dental Companion Guide - HIPAA version 5010
8.3 999 Plain Language Report (Rejection/Error)